
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
 

Thursday, 26th January, 2012, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 
 

Andrew Swan 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 696388 

   

1. Apologies  

2. Introductions  

3. Election of Vice Chair  

4. Minutes of meeting on 11 October 2011 with Action Plan of matters arising (Pages 
1 - 6) 

5. Minutes of the Core Strategy Group meeting (Pages 7 - 12) 

6. Extra Care Sheltered Accommodation (Pages 13 - 22) 

7. HIA/Handypersons (Pages 23 - 30) 

8. Kent Reconnection Paper (Pages 31 - 48) 

9. Kent Supporting People Eligibility (Pages 49 - 76) 

10. Scoping Paper - Supported Housing and the Supporting People Programme 
(Pages 77 - 94) 

11. Performance Management (Pages 95 - 108) 

12. Floating Support Impact Assessment (Pages 109 - 118) 

13. Future of Floating Support (Pages 119 - 124) 

14. Supporting People Finance (Pages 125 - 130) 

15. Any other business  

16. Glossary (Pages 131 - 136) 

17. Risk update (Pages 137 - 140) 

Date of next meeting: 2.00pm on Tuesday 17 April 2012, Swale Rooms 2 and 3, 
Sessions House, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 1XQ. 

Contact: Andrew Swan, Room 1.101 Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
ME14 1XQ Tel (01622) 696388 e-mail: andrew.swan@kent.gov.uk
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 11 
October 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Cllr Ms J Anderson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr T Austin, Cllr Keren Belcourt, 
Ms A Christou, Cllr Mrs C Clark, Mr H Cohn, Cllr Derek Conway, Mr P Dosad, 
Mr Craig George, Mr A Hammond, Cllr A Hicks, Mrs T Kerly, Mr J Littlemore, 
Mr Peskett, Ms P Smith, Mrs J Walton and Mr P Whitfield 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Slaven (Director of Service Improvement), Mr M Lobban 
(Director of Strategic Commissioning), Miss C Martin (Head of Supporting People), 
Ms Melanie Anthony (Performance and Review Manager (Kent Supporting People)), 
Mr Hud Manuel (Finance Manager (Kent Supporting People)), Ms Ute Vann (Policy & 
Strategy Officer (Kent Supporting People)) and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
In the absence of Mr Hill this meeting was chaired by Cllr J Anderson  
 
38. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Noted. 
 
 
39. Minutes of meeting - 30 June 2011 and matters arising  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 30 June 2011 were 
agreed as a true record.    
 
 
40. Minutes of the Core Strategy Group meeting  
(Item 4) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted for information the minutes of the meeting of the 
Core Strategy Group held on 13 September 2011. 
 
 
41. Presentation on the impact of housing related support  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Commissioning Body received a presentation by Melanie Anthony. This 
presentation used a case study as an example of the help and support available from a 
number of support agencies, both in the public and private sectors.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

(2) During the course of the presentation members of the Commissioning Body asked a 
number of questions of detail following which the Commissioning Body thanked Melanie 
Anthony for her detailed and enlightening presentation.  
 
 
42. Insurance cover for elected members attending Commissioning Body  
(Item 6- (Michaela Hupe, a Solicitor with KCC was present for this item) 
 
 
(1) Dover District Council had asked whether district/borough members attending meetings 
of the Commissioning Body were covered by any form of indemnity.  
 
(1)  Michaela Hupe, a solicitor with KCC, confirmed to the meeting that under the Local 
Authorities (Indemnities for Members and Officers) Order 2004 an authority is able to 
provide an indemnity or insurance for its members but not for members of other 
authorities. Therefore the responsibility lies with each District, Borough and/or City Council 
for its respective elected members attending the Commissioning Body to secure such 
indemnity and/or insurance. 
 
(2)  Resolved that the advice be noted and acted upon as appropriate by each member 
body represented on the Commissioning Body. 
 
 
43. Performance Management  
(Item 7 - Report by Angela Slaven, KCC Director of Service Improvement) 
 
 
(1) This report provided a summary of the performance of the programme against targets 
set by the Commissioning Body. 
 
(2) The programme was showing improvement against Key Performance Indicators, and a 
scoping paper outlining the key strategic issues likely to affect future performance would 
be brought to the next Commissioning Body meeting in January 2012. 
 
 
44. Floating Support Impact Assessment  
(Item 8 - Report by Angela Slaven, KCC Director of Service Improvement) 
 
 
(1) This report provided the second quarterly assessment of the impact of the reduction in 
capacity of floating support services following the non-renewal of district and borough 
based floating support contracts. The report advised members of the Commissioning Body 
of the proposed arrangements for the transition from existing to new services in 2012/13. 
 
(2)  During the course of discussion members raised a number of points of detail to which 
officers responded accordingly.  
 
(3) Following discussion the Commissioning Body noted the contents of the report, and 
agreed to: 
 

(i)   the proposed transition arrangements for the existing and new services 
 

Page 2



 

(ii) a report being submitted to the Commissioning Body at its meeting in January 2012 
recommending revised principles upon which floating support would operate in the 
future 

 
 
45. Strategic Review of Access into Short Term services  
(Item 9 - Report by Angela Slaven, KCC Director of Service Improvement) 
 
(1) This report detailed a proposal that short term supported housing referrals should be 
managed through a centralised referral mechanism within the Kent Home Choice system.  
 
(2) During the course of discussion members of the Commissioning Body raised a number 
of points of detail to which officers responded accordingly.  
 
(3) On the basis that, in advance of it’s implementation, officers agreed to bring to a future 
meeting a report on how the centralised referral mechanism would work,  the 
Commissioning Body agreed that: 
 

(i) the Kent Home Choice system be utilised to deliver a centralised referral 
mechanism for short term accommodation based supported housing services 

 
(ii) the Supporting People Programme seeks the agreement of the Kent Home 

Choice Board to the usage of their reserves if costs exceed £1,000 
 
 
46. Strategic Review of Home Improvement Agencies and Handy Persons 
services  
(Item 10 - Report by Angela Slaven, KCC Director of Service Improvement) 
 
(1) This report detailed the findings of a strategic review of Home Improvement 
Agencies (HIA) and Handyperson services, and a proposal to tender 12 separate HIA 
and Handyperson services contracts within the individual districts/boroughs as one 
tendering exercise.  
 
(2) During the course of discussion members of the Commissioning Body raised a number 
of points of detail to which officers responded accordingly, including clarifying that 
contracts would have to meet the requirements of KCC Procurement as KCC would hold 
legal liability. It was also agreed that consideration would be given to the involvement in 
the tendering process of two district/borough councils who were not themselves tendering 
for any contracts.  
 
(3) The Commissioning Body agreed to the tendering of all HIA and Handyperson services 
for new contracts to be let in time for their commencement in April 2012 on a district by 
district basis. The Commissioning Body also noted that representatives from two 
district/borough councils not involved in the tendering process would be invited to be part 
of the team assessing each tender. 
 

Page 3



 

 
47. Finance Outturn 2011/12  
(Item 11 - Report by Angela Slaven, KCC Director of Service Improvement) 
 
(1) This report detailed the Supporting People commissioning team’s projected 
financial outturn and balance held on reserves for 2011/12 (as at August 2011) and, 
on the basis of a forecast under-spend, proposed offsetting this by bringing forward 
the commencement date of the new floating support service to February 2012.  
 
(2) The Commissioning Body noted the estimated outturn to March 2012, and agreed 
that the new floating support service should commence from February 2012.  
 
 
48. Risk Update  
(Item 12) 
 
Noted.  
 
 
49. Any other business  
(Item 14) 
 
(1) Cllr Tony Austin requested a report for the next meeting on extra care sheltered 
housing, the proposed reductions in funding, progress on implementing the 
reductions including joint assessments that had taken place and their findings, and 
what was being put in place to deal with the cost reductions by Canterbury City 
Council, Families and Social Care, and Supporting People.  
 
(2) Angela Slaven indicated that KCC was currently in a 30 day consultation 
regarding proposals to bring together the Supporting People and KDAAT 
commissioning teams under one Head of Service (strategic commissioning role). A 
decision was likely early in December 2011, and members of the Commissioning 
Body were invited to submit any views they may have on the proposals. Angela 
Slaven stressed that KCC would not underestimate the specialist knowledge required 
in both areas, and that the re-organisation was about streamlining KCC’s own 
management structures.        
 
50. Date of next meeting  
(Item 15) 
 
The next meeting of the Commissioning Body would be held on Thursday 26 January 
2012, at Sessions House, County Hall commencing at 2.00 PM. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Commissioning Body Action plan arising from meeting 11 October 2011 
Agenda 
Item No 

Subject/Report Comment Action 

Item 6  Ins
[...]
 

Risk            
Owner 

Countermeasure Date       
Identified 

Housing management, e.g. 
maintenance 

3 1 Low Canterbury 
East Kent will ensure that housing management 
continues to be delivered 

8.11.2011 

Alarms 3 1 Low 
Supporting 
People 
Programme 

SP will continue to fund a basic alarm service  8.11.2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                                                 

By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities 
Directorate, Director - Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body 26 January 
2012 

Subject:  Home Improvement Agency (HIA) and Handyperson 
Services 

Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Summary 

The Commissioning Body agreed that HIAs and Handyperson services 
should be re-tendered to bring a more consistent and efficient approach to 
delivery. Further to this subsequent discussions have taken place with the 
Districts and Boroughs to enable them to include an additional service, 
namely Disabled Facilities Grants, in the contract with the successful 
provider/s if required. 

The refining of the procurement process has resulted in a delay to the 
anticipated tendering process timeframe, with the result that the existing 
HIA and Handypersons contracts need to be extended for a further 6 
months to 30 September 2012. This has caused an additional pressure on 
the budget and an agreement is required to utilise reserve funding of 
£445k to support the extension of existing service provision (see Appendix 
2).  

 

1. Introduction 

 
(1) In its October meeting, the Commissioning Body agreed to the 
tendering of all Home Improvement Agencies and handy person services 
for new contracts to be let in time for their commencement in April 2012 on 
a district by district basis.  The Commissioning Body also noted that 
representatives from two district/borough councils not involved in the 
tendering process would be invited to be part of the team as
[...]
costly local 
procurement exercises.  
 
9. Recommendations:  
9(1) The Commissioning Body is asked to; 

1. Agree to the delay of the procurement process to incorporate 
the option for Districts and Boroughs to include the Disabled 
Facilities Grant into the contract with provider/s where 
required. This recommendation is subject to confirmation that 
there is no legal liability for the county council in the 
procurement of this option. 

2. Agree to the use of non recurring reserves up to £345k to 
support the extension of the existing service provision. 

 
Background Documents 
 
Strategic Review of Home Improvement and Handyperson Services, 
Commissioning Body report, October 2011 
 
Contact details -  
 
Claire Martin 
Head of Supporting People 
01622 221179  
Claire.Martin@kent.gov.uk 
 

Ute Vann 
Policy and Strategy Officer 
01622 694825 
ute.vann@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Appendix 1: Description of Disabled Facilities Grant 
Appendix 2: Updated Risk and Business Issues Log 
Appendix 3: Funding  
 

Page 26



 

 

Appendix 1 A Description of Disabled Facilities Grant 
 

A Disabled Facilities Grant is a grant from local district or 

borough councils. It helps towards the cost of adapting your 
home to enable you to continue to live there. A grant is paid 

when the council considers that changes are necessary to meet 
your needs, and that the work is reasonable and practical 

 
Who can get a Disabled Facilities Grant 

 
You can claim if you, or someone living in your property, is 

disabled and: 

• you, or the person on whose behalf you are applying, are 

either the owner or tenant (including licensees) of the 
property  

• you can certify that you, or the person on whose behalf 
you are applying, intend to occupy the property as 

your/their only or main residence throughout the grant 
period - currently five years  

A landlord may apply on behalf of a disabled tenant 

 
A grant can be used to give you better freedom of movement 

into and around your h
[...]
d that may affect one group of people with 
the protected characteristics disproportionately more than others 
 
Sign Off 
 
I have noted the content of the equality impact assessment and agree the actions to 
mitigate the adverse impact(s) that have been identified. 
 

Senior Officer  
 
Signed: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:    November 2011  
 
 
Name:  Claire Martin     
 
 
Job Title: Head of Supporting People 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, 
Director - Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body 26 January 2012 

Subject:  Kent Supporting People Eligibility Policy 2012/13 

Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Summary 

This report presents an amended Kent Eligibility Policy based on a general 
review of the current Kent Eligibility Policy which was agreed by the 
Commissioning Body in 2008. The Policy ensures that the Supporting People 
Programme funds agreed and defined housing related support activities. The 
Eligibility Policy also reaffirms the principle of open and fair access to short 
term accommodation based services for the vulnerable people of Kent based 
on need rather than local connection. However, three groups can access 
services from outside Kent because of their particular need to leave their 
areas of origin out with of Kent: rough sleepers, people escaping domestic 
abuse and offenders. 

 

1. Introduction 

 
(1) The Kent Supporting People Eligibility Policy defines housing-related 
support services that are funded under the Programme and identifies other 
activities that can not be funded by the Programme. These tend to be of a 
statutory nature or relate to housing management. The Commissioning Body 
agreed the current Kent Eligibility Policy in September 2008. The Policy 
incorporated statutory guidelines issued by the then Office of the Deputy 
Prime Minister (ODPM) in 2003 and the provisions of Supporting People 
Grant Conditions f
[...]
ce users queried the exclusions. • Supporting People advised that the 
Programme cannot  fund what statutory 
services should fund  

Some service users were concerned with 
needing on-going help with benefits 
because there will be changes in the system  

• Supporting People will add to the relevant 
section in the policy that where the benefit 
regime changes during the period of 
receiving housing related support that the 
service user can be advised as long as the 
renewed advice is not given on an on-
going basis.  

 
 
 

 

Page 76



                                                   

By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, 
Director - Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body 26 January  
2012 

Subject:  Scoping Paper – Supported Housing and the Supporting 
People Programme 

Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Summary 

This report sets in context the operating environment within which the 
Supporting People Programme currently exists and the situation that service 
users find themselves in relation to welfare benefits and access to rented 
housing, education, training and employment. The Programme will be 
reporting in full on the strategic review it is undertaking into the education, 
training and employment challenges and opportunities for service recipients. 
The strategic review will be tabled at the end of the financial year.  

The Welfare Reform Bill 2011, the Localism Act, the Coalition Government’s 
Housing Strategy Laying the Foundations: A Housing Strategy for England 
and the Government White Paper, Open Public Services, will all have 
implications for the people that the Supporting People programme may 
potentially assist in the future. 

The changes will impact upon Supporting People service users both in 
supported housing, and in moving on into the social and private rented sector. 
This may lead to supported housing becoming less accessible. There may be 
other implications for the twenty one
[...]
This is the third quarterly assessment of the impact of the reduction in April 2011 
of the capacity of floating support services.  

The report covers the period July-October 2011 and shows that there are fewer 
people waiting for a service than before the capacity of services were reduced. 
During this quarter waiting times have fallen overall and have been reduced 
significantly for those in most need. 

 
 

1. Introduction 

(1) Following the non-renewal of district and borough based floating support contract 
from April 2011, the Commissioning Body requested that an assessment be carried 
out and reported each quarter in order to determine the impact upon the numbers of 
people waiting to receive a service.  
  
(2) The data shows that although waiting times rose for a short time whilst existing 
users of the district and borough based services were transferred to replacement 
services, the length of wait and the number of people waiting has decreased each 
subsequent quarter, despite the reduction in capacity.  The current number of people 
waiting and the length of wait are both now lower than it was prior to the non-renewal 
of the district and borough based services.  
 
(3)  The contribution that an increase in performance has made to this improvement 
is described in another paper on this agenda, but these include  

o Improved throughput 
o Improved utilisation 
o Improved focus on outcomes 
o Reduction of the maximum term from 2 years to 1 year 

 
 
2.      Context  
 
(1) There has been no change in the number of floating support units commissioned 
as at 11.11.11, and the number and distribution of these units is shown in Appendix 

Agenda Item 12

Page 109



1. The table shows that the number of commissioned units is higher in the east of the 
county than in the west. 
 
 
3. Applications 
 
Priority Band 
(1) The programme accepted 831 applications for floating support during the 
period July–Oct 2011, comparing evenly with the 866 received last 
[...]
l 21 71 24 51 10 96 27 3 105 17 23 15 32 8 192 50 14 72 831

E
a
s
t

W
e
s
t

 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
6



Appendix Three Applications Referred to Providers 
 

 

 

 

 

Band 

A B C Total 

Alcohol 32 1 1 34 

Domestic Abuse 143     143 

Drug Problems 36 2 1 39 

Families with Support Needs 51 25 7 83 

Frail Elderly 2 2   4 

Generic 101 40 4 145 

Learning Disability 24 20   44 

Men Disordered Offenders 2     2 

Mental Health 131 49 7 187 

Offenders 27 11 2 40 

Older people 14 1 14 29 

Older People Mental Health Dementia 7 1   8 

Physical/Sensory Disability 25 16 3 44 

Rough Sleeper 10     10 

Single H'less with Support needs 237 10 4 251 

Teen Parents 56 38 1 95 

Young people Leaving Care 14 5   19 

Young People at Risk 91 15 2 108 

Total 1003 236 46 1285 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 117



Appendix Three Applications Referred to Providers 
 

 

 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

A
sh

fo
rd

C
ant

er
bu

ry

D
ove

r

S
he

pw
ay

S
w
al
e

Tha
net

D
artf

or
d

G
ra

ve
sh

am

M
ai
ds

to
ne

S
ev

eno
ak

s

T/W
el
ls

Ton
 &

 M
al
l

applications recvd applications referred

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 118



 
 
 

By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, 
Director - Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body 26 January 2012 

Subject:  The Future of Floating Support  

Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Summary This report sets out the future direction of floating support in order 
to respond and reflect current and future strategic challenges.  There is a 
need to revise and reshape the principles under which floating support is 
provided and managed in order to ensure that the programme can manage 
demand, make the most of its investment and provide truly personalised.  

 

1. Introduction 

(1) In its June meeting the Commissioning Body agreed to a proposal to 
retender and strategically reconfigure floati
[...]
e will 
be a need to revise the protocols that relate to its use and this work will be 
concluded and reported to the Commissioning Body in its April meeting. 
 
(3) There is a further need to automate the application process.  Work on this 
has already begun and is expected to be concluded and reported to the 
Commissioning Body in its June meeting. 
 

Recommendations 

The Commissioning Body is asked to note the report. 
 

 
Background Documents 
 
 
Contact details -  
 
Claire Martin 
Supporting People 
01622 221179  
Claire.Martin@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 123



 
 
 

Appendix 1 Summary of new tenders to be awarded for 2012/13 
 

Contract 
 

Household 
Units 

Awarded 

Generic (North) 242  

Generic (South) 268  

Generic (East) 280  

Generic (West) 225  

Offenders (West) 26  

Offenders (East) 32  

Mental Health (West) 80  

Mental Health (East) 100  

Young People at Risk (West) 63  

Young People at Risk (East) 75  

BME (West) 25 Rethink Sahayak 

BME (East) 17 Rethink Sahayak 

Domestic Abuse (West) 80  

Domestic Abuse (East) 84  

Rough Sleepers (West) 34 Porchlight  

Rough Sleepers (East) 34 Porchlight 

Deaf (Countywide) 20 Kent County Council 

 
 
The remainder of awards will be reported at subsequent meetings of the 
Commissioning Body. 

Page 124



     

 

By:   Angela Slaven. Director of Service Improvement Customer 
and Communities 

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body January 26 2012  

Subject:  Finance Outturn - November 2011/12 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary  

To report to members of the Supporting People Commissioning Body the 
projected financial outturn and the balance held on reserves for 2011/12 as at 
November 2011. 

The forecast net expenditure to March 2012 for the service has increased net 
£65k from £31,407k to £31,472k, with the service reporting a total under-spend 
of £164k - £99k on commissioned services and £65k on the Support Team. 

The retendering
[...]
 for 2012/13 have not yet been finalised). 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

3
9



P
a
g
e
 1

4
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meeting on 11 October 2011 with Action Plan of matters arising
	Commissioning Body Action Plan arising from meeting 11 October

	5 Minutes of the Core Strategy Group meeting
	6 Extra Care Sheltered Accommodation
	7 HIA/Handypersons
	8 Kent Reconnection Paper
	9 Kent Supporting People Eligibility
	10 Scoping Paper - Supported Housing and the Supporting People Programme
	11 Performance Management
	12 Floating Support Impact Assessment
	13 Future of Floating Support
	14 Supporting People Finance
	16 Glossary
	17 Risk update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 26 
January 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr  J Anderson (Vice-Chairman),  
Cllr  K Belcourt, Cllr T Austin, Cllr  S Chandler, Cllr A Hicks, Cllr C Clark, Mr R Clark, 
Mr P Dosad, Mr J Littlemore, Mr Craig George, Mrs T Kerly, Jane Rogers, 
Mr P Whitfield, Mr B Porter, Mrs J Walton and Mr Peskett 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Slaven (Director of Service Improvement), Mrs L Andrews 
(Head of Commissioned Services (Customer and Communities)), Miss C Martin 
(Head of Supporting People), Mr Hud Manuel (Finance Manager (Kent Supporting 
People)), Ms Melanie Anthony (Performance and Review Manager (Kent Supporting 
People)), Ms Ute Vann (Policy & Strategy Officer (Kent Supporting People)) and 
Andrew Swan (Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Noted 
 
2. Introductions  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr Hill introduced and welcomed Lesley Andrews who has recently been appointed 
as Head of Commissioned Services within KCC’s Customer and Communities 
Directorate, which includes in its remit the Kent Supporting People Team.  
 
3. Election of Vice Chair  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) Mr Hill advised the Commissioning Body that the position of Vice Chair was due 
for re-election. 

 
(2) Mr Hill indicated that he wished to nominate Cllr Anderson for re-election, and 
asked the Commissioning Body whether there were any other nominations. No 
further nominations were received, and Cllr Austin seconded the nomination of Cllr 
Anderson. 
 
(3) The Commissioning Body AGREED that Cllr Anderson be re-elected as Vice 
Chair for another term.   
 
 
 



 

2 

4. Minutes of meeting on 11 October 2011 with Action Plan of matters arising  
(Item 4) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 11 October 2011 
were agreed as a true record.  
 
5. Minutes of the Core Strategy Group meeting  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Commissioning Body noted for information the minutes of the meeting of 
the Core Strategy Group held on 5 December 2011. 

 
(2) Cllr Anderson expressed disappointment in the level of attendance at the Core 
Strategy Group meeting. 
 
6. Extra Care Sheltered Accommodation  
(Item 6) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(An exempt appendix to this report was tabled at the meeting. Mr Hill advised the 
Commissioning Body that the meeting would go into closed session if at any time 
there needed to be specific discussion on the contents of the exempt appendix. 
However, in the event no such discussion arose).  
 
(1) This report had been requested at the previous meeting by Cllr Austin, who 
thanked the Kent Supporting People Team for the detail now provided. The report 
outlined the approach being taken in relation to the reduction in funding for extra care 
sheltered accommodation.  
 
(2) Cllr Austin stated that he did not agree with the application of the general 
activities identified as housing related support in paragraph 1(5) on page 14 when 
looking at the specific activities listed in Appendix 1 (page 17) as ‘Other’. Cllr Austin 
stated that many of the specific activities listed as ‘Other’ do in fact fall within the 
general headings indicated in paragraph 1(5) and so should be classed as housing 
related. Cllr Austin felt that these activities should be seen as part of an enhanced 
care package, and so were being unfairly discounted.  
 
(3) Bob Porter added that the purpose of extra care is to prevent more expensive 
forms of care, and that the activities listed in the ‘Other’ section contribute to the extra 
value which may prevent the need for more expensive forms of care. Bob felt that the 
current proposals overlooked the additional value of staff based on site, and that the 
report didn’t address the issue of what is the most cost effective approach. He also 
suggested that if on site staff are not fully engaged at all times it would be good to 
explore how they could be used to meet other needs within the wider community. 
 
(4) Cllr Anderson suggested looking at the client perspective, where it may appear 
complicated to have several different people delivering care, and so there is a benefit 
from at least having someone on site who understands where clients need to go for 
the specific support they need. 
 
(5) Cllr Chandler stated that surely it was possible to integrate adult social care and 
utilise extra resources to allow people to remain independent.  
 



 

3 

(6) Mr Hill expressed sympathy with the points raised, but said that there is an issue 
about who is paying. If services are to be delivered on site it is crucial to make sure 
that the right agency is paying for each service.  
 
(7) The Commissioning Body AGREED that there should be no decision on this 
matter at this time, and that it would be deferred to the next meeting.  
 
7. HIA/Handypersons  
(Item 7) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report provided the background to a delay in the tendering process for 
Home Improvement Agency and Handyperson Services which has resulted in the 
need to extend existing contracts for a further 6 months to 30 September 2012. 

 
(2) In introducing this report Claire Martin advised the Commissioning Body that the 
second recommendation at paragraph 9(1) on page 26 should be amended to 
indicate reserves up to £445K rather than £345K.  

 
(3) John Littlemore also requested that the wording of the first part of the 
recommendation be amended as the reference to legal liability was misleading. 
Angela Slaven confirmed that, whilst it was crucial that contracts should reflect that 
KCC has no legal liability as KCC is procuring on behalf of districts/boroughs, there is 
no need for this to be stated in the recommendation to the Commissioning Body and 
so this particular sentence can be removed from the recommendation.  
 
(4) There was some discussion about expectations on district/borough 
contributions, however Mr Hill advised that this sort of detail should be dealt with at 
the Core Strategy Group meetings rather than by the Commissioning Body.  
 
(5) Mr Hill asked what the benefit of delay would be bearing in mind the cost, and 
Claire Martin advised that the delay would ensure a better service.  
 
(6) The Commissioning Body AGREED the following revised recommendations: 
 

1. Delay of the procurement process to incorporate the option for Districts and 
Boroughs to include the Disabled Facilities Grant into the contract with 
provider/s where required. 

 
2. The use of non recurring reserves up to £445K to support the extension of 

the existing service provision. 
 
  
 
8. Kent Reconnection Paper  
(Item 8) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report presented a revised Kent Reconnection Policy 2012/13 based on a 
review previously requested by the Commissioning Body.  

 
(2) The Commissioning Body AGREED the Kent Supporting People Reconnection 
Policy 2012/13 
 



 

4 

9. Kent Supporting People Eligibility  
(Item 9) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report presented an amended Kent Eligibility Policy based on a general 
review of the current policy agreed by the Commissioning Body in 2008. 

 
(2) The Commissioning Body AGREED to the amended Kent Supporting People 
Eligibility Policy 2012/13. 
 
10. Scoping Paper - Supported Housing and the Supporting People 
Programme  
(Item 10) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report provided context for the operating environment within which the 
Supporting People Programme currently exists and the circumstances that service 
users find themselves in relating to welfare benefits and access to rented housing, 
education, training, and employment.  

 
(2) The Commissioning Body NOTED the content of the report, for which there will 
be a further update at the next meeting on 17th April. 
 
11. Performance Management  
(Item 11) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report updated the Commissioning Body in relation to performance against 
Key Performance Indicators, including for the first time indicators relating to service 
utilisation.  

 
(2) The 98% target for KPI1 has now been met in Quarter 2, and the KPI2 target of 
71% has been consistently surpassed over the last five quarters.  
 
(3) The Commissioning Body NOTED the content of this report, and Mr Hill 
suggested consideration of raising the KPI2 target for which a report should be 
included at the next meeting. 
 
12. Floating Support Impact Assessment  
(Item 12) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report provided the third quarterly assessment of the impact of the 
reduction in April 2011 of the capacity of floating support services.  

 
(2) The Commissioning Body NOTED the contents of this report.  
 
13. Future of Floating Support  
(Item 13) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report set out the future direction of floating support in order to reflect 
current and future strategic challenges.  

 
(2) The Commissioning Body NOTED the content of the report, and that a further 
report will be brought to the next meeting in April regarding revision of protocols, with 



 

5 

a second report regarding automation of the application process to follow at a later 
meeting.  
 
 
14. Supporting People Finance  
(Item 14) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report provided details of the projected financial outturn and the balance 
held on reserves for 2011/12 as at November 2011. 

 
(2) The Commissioning Body NOTED the content of this report, and advised that 
the under-spend should be closely monitored to ensure that it continues to go back 
into the Supporting People Programme. 
 
15. Any other business  
(Item 15) 
 
None 
 
16. Glossary  
(Item 16) 
 
For information 
 
17. Risk update  
(Item 17) 
 
For information 
 
 


